

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9345 of
2026**

=====

DEVIPUJAK PRATAPBHAI MEVABHAI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:
MR YOGESH G KANADE(3114) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6,7,8
MR.ROHAN RAVAL, LD. ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**
and
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI**

Date : 14/07/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

1. Mr.Rohan Raval learned Additional Public Prosecutor states that investigation is in process and as the corpus is minor, AHTU is pressed in service.
2. Even the Investigating Officers have received some clue and they are investigating in that direction. Request is made for a short date.
3. List the matter on 21.07.2025.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

ANKIT SHAH