

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9345 of
2026**

=====

DEVIPUJAK PRATAPBHAI MEVABHAI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR YOGESH G KANADE(3114) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6,7,8

MR.UTKARSH SHARMA, LD. ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**

and

**HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI****Date : 23/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

1. The matter was adjourned on 28.07.2026. As the corpus was traced out, Mr.Utkarsh Sharma learned Additional Public Prosecutor has informed this Court. Hence, the registry was directed to prepone the matter from 28.07.2026 for today.

2. The bench has interacted with the corpus in-camera and she has expressed her strong reservation to go with the parents. Parents of the corpus Pratapbhai Mevabhai Devipujak and Gangaben Pratapbhai Devipujak are personally present and identified by Mr.Yogesh G. Kanade learned advocate appearing for the applicant.

3. At present, the corpus who is minor; her date of birth being 28.12.2008, let her stay at Mehsana Nari Suraksha Kendra till the next date of hearing.

4. List the matter on 06.08.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

ANKIT SHAH