

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9345 of
2026**

=====

DEVIPUJAK PRATAPBHAI MEVABHAI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR YOGESH G KANADE(3114) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 7
NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6,8
MS.SHRUTI PATHAK, LD. ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI

Date : 06/08/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

1. On 23.07.2026, the corpus was present and she has expressed her desire to stay at Nari Suraksha Kendra, Mehsana. She was lodged there.

2. Today, she is present before the bench. The bench has interacted with her in chamber and she has expressed her willingness to go with the parents.

3. Ms.Shruti Pathak learned Additional Public Prosecutor has submitted that since the corpus has shown her desire to join her parents, the grievance of the petitioner would not survive.

4. Mr.Nirmalsingh Shekhawat learned advocate on behalf of Mr.Yogesh Kanade learned advocate for the petitioner states that

no further orders would be necessitated and petition may accordingly be disposed of.

5. Petition is accordingly disposed of with no order as to costs.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

ANKIT SHAH

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)